06,	130/04	

07-12-2004



Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 10/02)	RECC			U.S. DEPARTMENT ( U.S. Patent and ]			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	_		707883	_	_		
Tab settings	<u> </u>		787663	<b></b>	<u> </u>		
To the Honorable Commissioner	r of Patents and	Trademarks:			<u>~</u>		
Name of conveying party(ies):			2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Douglas J. Cohen, Eric E. Dombrowski, Stan Wegrecki and Michael E. Winemiller			Name: Ohio Central Steel Company				
			Internal Address:		2386 U.S. PT 10/881110		
		10					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No					<u> </u>		
3. Nature of conveyance:							
Assignment	Merger			7001 Americana Barkwa	×. •		
Security Agreement Change of Name		Street Address: 7001 Americana Parkway					
Other							
			City: Reynoldsburg State: OH Zip: 4068				
Execution Date: 6/29/2004 & 6/30/2004		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):							
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 6/30/2004							
A. Patent Application No.(s)			B. Patent No.(s)				
10/88/11							
Additional numbers attached? Yes No							
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name:     Jason H. Foster			6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00				
Kremblas, Foster, Phillips Internal Address:			✓ Enclosed				
& Pollick			Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
			Deposit account number:				
Street Address: 7632 Slate Rid	lge Bivd. 		12 2202				
		13-3393					
City: Reynoldsburg State: OH	Zip: 43068						
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Signature.							
3. Signature.							
			1/1/1		:		
Jason H. Foster			my form	06/30/200	4		
Name of Person Signin	•	\ /	Signature	Da	te		
i Total nu	mber of pages	includina seve	r sheet, attachments, and o	locuments:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

07/07/2004 DEMMANU1 00000086 10881110

40.00 OP

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**REEL: 015537 FRAME: 0181** 

## PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned, Douglas J. Cohen, a United States citizen, residing at 65 S. Stanwood Road, Bexley, Ohio 43209; Eric E. Dombrowski, a United States citizen, residing at 8861 Wildwood Drive, North Royalton, Ohio 44133; Stan Wegrecki, a United States citizen, residing at 5828 E. Glenn Drive, Maple Heights, Ohio 44137; and Michael E. Winemiller, a United States citizen, residing at 10129 South Lake Blvd., Apt. 0-24, Parma, Ohio 44130;

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Ohio Central Steel Company a corporation of Ohio, having a place of business at 7001 Americana Parkway, Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all countries of the world, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which is executed concurrently herewith and is entitled LIFTING LID CRUSHER (CHNSX 112), and in and to said application including all rights of priority arising therefrom and in and to all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all countries of the world and all international applications on any of said inventions and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all countries of the world on said inventions;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for, receive and maintain Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions for the U.S., all other countries of the world and under all treaties; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers for the U.S., all other countries and under all treaties, communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions, for complying with applicable law and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives for the U.S., all other countries and under treaties;

Hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of said Assignee to apply for a patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein

1

PATENT REEL: 015537 FRAME: 0182 conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Douglas J. Cohen (LS)

State of Ohio

:SS

County of Franklin

Before me this 30 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2004, personally appeared Douglas J. Cohen, known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

JASON H. FOSTER, Attorney-At-Law Notary Public, State of Ohio Lifetime Commission NOTARY PUBLIC

Eric E. Dombrowski

State of Ohio

:

County of Chyalage:

Before me this day of day of day, 2004, personally appeared Eric E. Dombrowski, known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC **KELLY** L. GED**EON** 

Notary Public, State of Ohio, Summit Cty.

My commission appared Oct. 3, 2006

2

(LS)

State of Ohio

:ss

County of Chy alogo:

Before me this day of the personally appeared Stan Wegrecki, known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

NOTARAEPUBLICGEDEON

Notary Public, State of Ohio, Summit Cty. My commission expires Oct. 3, 2006

(LS)

Michael E. Winemiller

State of Ohio

.66

County of Chalen

Before me this <u>You</u> day of <u>Jule</u>, 2004, personally appeared Michael E. Winemiller, known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC

KELLY L. GEDEON

Notery Public, State of Ohio, Summit Cty.
My commission copies Oct. 3, 2006

3

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/30/2004 REEL: 015537 FRAME: 0184